
Approval Proceedings of ECRPIl ol Bihor (F'No' 275015/38/2027'NHM1)

F.No.Z. I 50 I 5/38/202 I -NHM-l
Govemment of lndia

Ministry of Health & FamilY Welfare
(National Health Mission)

Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi
Dated l2'l' November 2021

Shri Sanjay Kumar
Mission Director (NHM),
State Health SocietY, Bihar,

Pariwar KalYan Bhawan,

Sheikhpura,
Patna-800014, Bihar

Sir,

This is with reference to the Supplementary proposals for ECRP-II for FY 2O2l-22 under COMD-I9

EmergencyResponseandHealthSystemPreparednessPackage:Phase.IlsubmittedbythestateofBiharvide

letterNo.SHSB/SPIW527/2o2lt3gs6dated24thSeptember202landsubsequentupdatedproposalsubmitted

videletterSHsB/SPlws2TzIzllLz3ldated4thoctober202lforanamountofRs.26.56crore.Further

clarifications received via email dated l Sth October' 20th October' and 28th October'

2. The Resource Envelope of the State under COVID-I9 Emergency Response and Health System

preparedness Package: Phase-ll, as communicated to the state vide letter D.O' No'7 (32)NHM-v2021 dated

l4'h July 2021 is given below: 
(Rs. inCrores)

31.03.2022 - reg.

3. Against a Resource Envelope ofRs' 1721'45 Crore (calculated with State Share of 40%) as conveyed

vide Secretary (H&FW)'s letter dated l4rr' July 2021 , approval ofthe competent authority is hereby conveyed

to the State of Bihar for an amount ofRs' 1368'70 C rore under COVID-19 Emergency Response and Health

System Preparedness Package: Phase-ll for implementation from 01.07 .2021 to 3 I 03'2022' All the

conditionalities outlined under the Main ECRP Il approv als for are applicable to supplementary approvals

688.58r 012.8 7Bihar

for ECRP ll, unless stated otherwise

Page 1 of 10

To

Subject: Approval of 3'd Supplementary Proposals under Emergency COVID Response

Package: Phase-II (ECRP-ID for the State of Bihar for implementation from 01'07'2021 to

State Central Share
Matching

State Share

Resource Envelope under
ECRP-II

1721.45



Approvol Proceedings of ECRPIl of Bihar (F.No. 2.15075/38/2021-NHM-l)

4. Approval ofthe competent authority is conveyed to the State ofBihar for an additional amount ofRs.

19.13 Crore Emergency COVID Response Plan (ECRP) Phase ll and the budget head-wise summary of
approvals is as under:

The detailed proposals and approval under Supplementary Emergency COVID Response Plan (ECRP)

Phase II of Bihar are given at Annexure-I.

s.2.5
Field Hospitals (50/
100 bedded)

I
Establishment of 100

bedded Field Hospitals
I 750

Approved 100 bedded
field hospital in mental
hospital campus of
bhojpur @Rs.750.00 lakh
per hospital

2

Operational expenses
for above I 00 bedded
Field Hospitals

100 557.2 557.2

Approved Operational
expenses of 100 bedded
Field Hospital @Rs.5.572
lakh per bed.

s.2.7

Support for Liquid
Medical Oxygen
(LMO) plant (with
MGPS) including site
preparedness and
installation cost

118 1349 605.61

I . Approved Rs. 606.50
lakhs for 6l facilities
2. Not Approved for 57
facilities
(details provided at
annexure A)

I 1912.8

Page 2 of 10

FMR Sl No
Activity i Item of

expenditure
No. of Units

Proposed

Budget
Proposed

(in Rs lakhs)

Budget
Approved

(in Rs lakhs)
Gol Remarks

s.2

Ramping up Health
lnfrastructure with
focus on Paediatric
care units

26s6.2 1912.8

1307.2 1307.2

750

Grand Total 2656.20



Approvol Prcceedings of ECRPIl ol Bihar (F.No. 2.15015/38/2021-NHMl)

Based on the ECIIP II RE and approvals, the linancial statement for the State ofBihar is given

below :-

6. With the above approvals, The total amount approved for the State of Bihar statnds Rs. 1368.70

Crore under COVID-t9 Emergency Response and Health System Preparedness Package: Phase-II for
implementation from 01.07.2021 to 31.03.2022 with the supplementary approval of Rs. 19.13

Crores. The conditions stipulated in this Ministry's letter of even number dated 13.08.2021

regarding approval of ECRP-ll FY 2021-22 for the State of Bihar will remain unaltered.

Yours'sincerely,

(Dr. ln
Director (NHM)

)

Copy to:
. Principal Secretary, Health, Government of Bihar
. STPPS to AS&MD
. SrPPS to JS Policy
. NHM-ll Section to host in the NHM Website

172t.45Resource Envelope under ECRP-ll
1235.02Amount Approved in ECRP II (13'h Aug 2021)
105.97Amount Approved in lr Supplementary ECRP II
I14.55Approved in 2nd Supplementary ECRP IIAmount
26.56Amount Proposed in 3 'd Supplementary ECRP II
19. l3Amount Recommended in Supplementary ECRP II

Total amount Recommended till date for ECRP II
352.75Cushion Available

Page 3 of 10

Particulars Rs. (in crore)

r368.70



Approvol Proceedings of ECRPIl ol Bihor (F.No. 2.75015/38/2021-NHM-l)

Annexure-A: Detailed proposals and approval under Emergency COVID Response Plan (ECRP)
Phase II of Bihar

Sr. No. Facilities Proposed
Revised

Proposed Amount
(Rs. Lakhs)

I 6l facilities Rs. 613 Lakhs Approved Rs. 605.61 lakhs

2 l9 facilities Rs. 261 Lakhs
Not Approved as already approved 60 lakh each for
MGPS

3 2l facilities Rs. 266 Lakhs
Not Approved as already approved more than 60 lakh each
for MGPS

.l l7 facilities Rs. 209 Lakhs Not Approved as there is duplication of Proposal

Total I l8 facilities Rs. 1,349 Lakhs Approved Rs. 605.61 lakhs

Sr. No. District Name of the facilities
Proposed
Amount

(Rs, Lakhs)

Total
Amount
approved
Till Date
ECRP 1

+ECRP 2

Available
amount as

per
guidelines

(@60 Lakhs
each)

Approved (Rs.
Lakhs)

Aurangabad SDH Daudnagar 6.00 50.89 9.1 I

2 Bhagalpur SDH Naugachiya 8.00

Gaya SDH Sherghati 50.89

4 Gaya SDH Tekari r 0.00 50.89 9.1 I

5 Kaimur SDH Mohania 9.1I 8.00

Katihar SDH Barsoi

7 Madhubani SDH Phulparas 8.00 50.89 9.1I

Munger SDH Tarapur 5.00

9 Nalanda SDH Hilsa 8.00 s0.89 9.1I

10. Nalanda SDH Rajgir 9.1I

7t Patna SDH Barh 9.1 1 8.00

72 Purbi
Champaran

SDH Areraj 9.1 1

Purbi
Champaran

SDH Chakia 9.1 r 6.00

Page 4 of 10

Annexure A

Approved (Rs. Lakhs)

L, 6.00

8.00 50.89 9.1 I

8.00 9.1 I 8.00

9.1 I

8.00 50.89

6. 8.00 50.89 9.1 I 8.00

8.00

8. 5.00 50.89 9.1I

8.00

5.00 50.89 5.00

8.00 50.89

6.00 50.8S 6.00

13. 6.00 50.89



Approval Proceedings ol ECRPi, ol Bihor (F'No' Z'75015/38/2027'NHMI)

5.009.1I50.895.00H Pakri DayalL4.

s.009.1 I50.89s.00DH Dhamdaha
_L 5.

9.1 I9.r I50.89r 0.00
16. DHV ikramganj

6.009.1 I50.896.00DalsinghsaraiL7. DH

5.009 ll50.895.00H Pusa18.

8.00I 3.1346.878.00Hospital Arwal19.

13.1313. l346.8',715.00Hospital Buxar20

13.1313.1346.8715.00Hospital, Jamuiamul2L.
r 0.00l3.l 346.8710.00Hospital Kaimur22.
6.0013.136.00adar Hospital Katihar23

13.13l3.t346.8'715.0024.

r 0.00I 3.1346.8710.00tsaral Hospital

Hospital

25.

10.0013.1346.8710.00awada Hospital Nawada26.
8.0046.878.00Hospital

5.0013.1346.875.00Hospital Sheohar1a

10.0019.5540.45t0.00Hospital
I

29.

6.0042.0018.006.00HC Bachwara30
6.0042.0018.006.00Cheriya

6.0042.00I 8.006.00C BodhgaYaa32
10.0042.0018.0010.00bani

Bakhtiyarpur

urli Bhedi Jha

centre,
ity Centre c

33.

6.0042.0018.006.00
34

6.0042.0018.006.00HC Fathua35

Page 5 of 10

Sr. No. District Name of the facilities
Proposed
Amount

(Rs. Lakhs)

Total
Amount
approved
Till Date
ECRP I

+ECRP 2

Available
amount as

per
guidelines

(@60 Lakhs
each)

Approved (Rs.
Lakhs)

Purnea

Rohtas

46.87

13.13

31.



Approvol Prcceedings of ECRPIl oI Bihor (F.No. 2.15015/38/2021-NHM-|)

60.00 r 5.0036.

lcava
Prabhawati Hospital,
Gaya

15.00 0.00

6.00 0.00 60.00 6.0037.
lGopalsanj

SDH Hathua

0.00 60.00 5.0038.
lraimur

CHC Ramsadh 5.00

60.00 s.0039
lKatihar

SDH Manihari 5.00 0.00

30.0040.
luadheRura

JNKTMCH Madhepura 30.00 0.00 60.00

10.00 0.00 60.00 r0.004L.
luadhubani

SDH Jhanjarpur

0.00 60.00 5.0042
lMuncer

GNM School Munger 5.00

8.0043
lMuzaffa+ur

MCH Paroo 8.00 0.00 60.00

30.00 0.00 60.00 30.0044
lMuzaffanur

SKMCH Muzaffarpur

6.00 0.00 60.00 6.0045.

f 
alanda Referral Hospital,

Kalyanbigha
60.00 15.00

[Nalanda
46 Sadar Hospital Nalanda 15.00 0.00

3 0.0047.
f 

alanda VIMS Pawapuri 30.00 0.00 60.00

30.00 0.00 60.00 30.0048 lPashchim

lchu.ru."n
GMC Bettiah

6.006.00 0.00 60.0049 lPashchim

lchu.pu.un
SDH Bagaha

0.00 60.00 5.0050
lratna

CHC Phulawari Sharif 5.00

15.00LNJP Patna 15.00 0.00 60.0051.
leatna

6.006.00 0.00 60.0052.
leatna

NMCH Patna

0.00 60.00 30.0053.
lratna

PMCH Patna 3 0.00

0.00 60.00 7.00Rajendra Nagar Eye

Hospital Patna

7.0054

lnatna
I 5.000.00 60.00SDH Danapur r5.0055.

lratna
15.000.00 60_00Sadar Hospital Rohtas 15.0056.

lxotrtas
15.0015.00 0.00 60.00Sadar Hospital Saharsa57

[saharsa
6.006.00 0.00 60.0058.

lSamastinur
SDH Rosera

Page 5 of 10

Sr. No, District Name of the facilities
Proposed
Amount

(Rs. Lakhs)

Total
Amount

approved
Till Date
ECRP I

+ECRP 2

Available
amount as

per
guidelines

(@60 Lakhs
each)

Approved (Rs,
Lakhs)



Sr. No. District Name of the facilities

Total
Amount
approved
Till Date
ECRP I

+ECRP 2

Available
amount as

per
guidelines

(@60 Lakhs
each)

Approved (Rs.
La[hs)

59 Saran SDH Madhora 8.00 0.00 60.00 8.00

50. Sitamarhi Sadar Hospital
Sitamarhi

5.00 0.00 5.00

61 Sitamarhi SDH Belsand 8.00 0.00 60.00 8.00

Total 605.61

Sr. No. District ame of the facilities Proposed
Amount
(Rs. Lakhs)

otal
Amount
Till Date

I
ECRP 2

Available
amount as

per
guidelines

(@60 Lakhs
each)

Remarks

1 Aurangabad Sadar Hospital
Aurangabad

s.00 60.00 0.00

Banka Sadar Hospital Banka 15.00 60.00 0.00

Begusarai Sadar Hospital
Begusarai

60.00 0.00

4 Bhagalpur Sadar Hospital
Bhagalpur

I 5.00 60.00 0.00

5 Bhojpur Sadar Hospital Bhojpur 15.00 60.00 0.00

Gaya Sadar Hospital Gaya 60.00 0.00

7 Gopalganj Sadar Hospital
Gopalganj

1 5.00 60.00 0.00

Jehanabad Sadar Hospital
Jahanabad

60.00 0.00

Madhepura Sadar Hospital
Madhepura

60.00 0.00

10 Madhubani Sadar Hospital
Madhubani

15.00 60.00 0.00

Munger Sadar Hospital Munger 15.00 60.00

t2 Muzaffarpur Sadar Hospital
Muzzaffarpur

6.00 60.00 0.00

Patna Sadar Hospital Patna 15.00 60.00 0.00

Purbi
Champaran

Sadar Hospital East

Champaran

15.00 60.00 00

Page 7 of 10

Proposed
Amount

(Rs. Lakhs)

60.00

613.00

Approval Proceedings ol ECRP-|l oI Bihor (F.No, 2.75075/38/2021-NHM-|)

2.

3. 15.00

6. 15.00

8. 10.00

9 I 5.00

11. 0.00

13.

1.4.



Apprcval Prcceedings ol ECRP-ll of Bihor (F.No. 215015/38/2027-NHM-|)

Sr. No. District Name of the facilities Proposed
Amount
(Rs. Lakhs)

Total
Amount
Till Date
ECRP 1

+ECRP 2

Available
amount as

per
guidelines

(@60 Lakhs
each)

Remarks

Purnea Sadar Hospital Pumea 15.00 60.00 0.00

Samastipur Sadar Hospital
Samasti pur

I 5.00 60.00 0.00

Sitamarhi Sadar Hospital
Sitamarhi

15.00 60.00 0.00

Siwan Sadar Hospital Siwan r 5.00 60.00 0.00

19 Vaishali Sadar Hospital Vaishali 15.00 60.00 0.00

261

Sr, No. District Name of the facilities Proposed
Amount

(Rs. Lakhs)

Available
amount as

per
guidelines

(@60 Lakhs
each)

Remarks

1 Darbhanga DMCH Darbhanga 6.00 156.00 0.00

Not Approved as

already approved more
than 60 lakh each for
MGPS

Supaul Sadar Hospital Supaul 78.97 0.00

Bhagalpur JLNMCH Bhagalpur 30.00 66.00 0.00

Araria SDH Forbesganj t0.00 62.92 0.00

Begusarai SDH Balia 62.92 0.00

Bhagalpur SDH Kahalgaon r0.00 62.92 0.00

Bhojpur SDH Jagdishpur 10.00 62.92 0.00

Buxar SDH Dumraon 62.92 0.00

Darbhanga SDH Benipur r0.00 62.92 0.00

Madhubani SDH Jainagar 62.92 0.00

Nawada SDH Rajauli 62.92 0.00

Pashchim
Champaran

SDH Narkatiyaganj 62.92 0.00

Patna SDH Masaurhi 62.92 0.00

Page 8 of 10

15.

16.

17.

18.

Total

Total
Amount
Till Date
ECRP I

+ECRP 2

2. r0.00

3.

4.

5. r0.00

6.

7

8. 10.00

9.

lu. r0.00

11. r0.00

12. 10.00

13. 10.00



Approval Proceedings ol ECRP'Il of Bihar (F'No' Z'75075/38/2027-NHM-|)

0092r0.00BanmankhiL4

009210.00H Dehrionsone15.

.009210.00Simri-tb.

00.9210.00PatoriL7.

009215.00Hospital Saran18.

.009710.00Mahrajganjwan19

009210.00Mahuaaishali20

008700Hospital Araria27.

lotal

6.00
Hospital Araria1

15.00
Hospital Aurangabad2

6.00
CH Bhagalpur

15.00
CH Darbhanga4

30.00
MCH Darbhanga5.

30.00
CH Gaya6.

10.00
Hospital Jamuiamul7

6.00
Hospital Katihar8.

6.00
School Munger9 unger

6.00
Hospital MuzzaffarPurlu.

ot recommended as there is

of Proposal

6.00
M uzaffarpur11. uzaffarpur

Page 9 of 10

RemarksAvailable
amount as

per
guidelines

(@60 Lakhs

Total
Amount
Till Date
ECRP I

+ECRP 2

(Rs'

Proposed
Amount

Name of the faciliticsDistrictSr. No.

of the facilitiesNo.
Proposed
Amount

(Rs. Lakhs)

Remarks



Approvol Proceedings oI ECRPII ol Bihor (F.No. 215015/38/2027'NHMl)

6.00
t2 Nalanda VIMS Pawapuri

GMC Bettiah
6.00

13. Pashchim Champaran

30.00
Patna NMCH Patna74.

6.00
PMCH Patna15. Patna

15.00
15. Purnea Sadar Hospital Pumea

10.00
L7. Supaul Sadar Hospital Supaul

209.00Total

*****+**++**+

Page 10 of 10

Sr. No. 

loist.i"t lName 

of the facilities Proposed
Amount

tRs. Lakhs)

Remarks


